S
= o ¢
3 GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT DATE
PUBLIC BUILDING SERVICE NO. 2 03/28!@%"7
SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT TO LEASE NO.
. GS-02B-22885
ADORESS OF PREMISES
Liberty Avenue and 158th Street, Jamaica, Queens, New York

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between,
FDA QUEENS, L.P.

whose address is

c/o Hines GS Properties
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government.

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease.

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said
Lease is amended, effective as of August 28, 1997 , as follows:

This SLA is issued pursuant to paragraph 29 of the Rider attached to and incorporated in the Lease and SLA No. 1 to the
Lease to attach Item M to the Lease setting forth the amount of the total Trust Certificate Proceeds, the Additional Trust
Certificate Proceeds and a breakdown of the Annual Initial Term Rent into Annual Debt Service Rent, Annual Ground
Lease Rent and Annual Maintenance Rent.

)
!. 1. The second sentence of Paragraph 1(f) of the Rider attached to and incorporated in the Lease is hereby deleted in its
entirety and replaced with the following: "The Annual Initial Term Rent to be paid by the Government during the Initial
Term, not including any Annual Real Estate Tax Rent or any increases in the Annual Maintenance Rent in accordance
with paragraph 9 of this Rider, shall be equal to $9,532,590.00, and shall be paid in equal monthly installments of
$794,382.50, in accordance with and subject to the terms of Paragraph 6 of this Rider and all other terms and conditions of
this Lease.

2. Item M attached to this SLA (1 page) setting forth the amount of (i) the Trust Certificate Proceeds, (ii} the Additional
Trust Certificate Proceeds, (iif} the Annual Debt Service Rent, {iv) the Annual Ground Lease Rent, (v) the Annual
Maintenance Rent and (vi) the total Annual Initial Term Rent, is hereby incorporated in and made a part of the Lease.

All other terms and conditions of the lease shall rernain in force and effect, except as specifically modified herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties subscrbed their names as of the above date.

LESSOR  FDA QU General Partner

By WCL  President of General Partner

(Title}

IN PRESENCE OF

450 Lexington Avenue, New York, New York
{Address)

Contracting Officer
(Officiat Titla)

GSA DC 681176

GSA JuLer 276






Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LNY22885-SLA-02_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



